negatively impact SaskTel’s results and reputation.

Contracts, tariffs, in-house counsel, due diligence, and

policies contribute to mitigating the risk.

4
0

|

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

’S
 D

IS
C

U
S

S
IO

N
 A

N
D

 A
N

A
L

Y
S

IS
OPERATING RESULTS

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

ADOPTION OF IFRS 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (IFRS 15)

SaskTel has adopted IFRS 15 as of April 1, 2018, using the cumulative effect method resulting in the effect of initially applying

IFRS 15 recognized as an adjustment to the retained earnings at April 1, 2018. As a result, comparative information has not been

restated and continues to be reported based on the standards in effect at the time.

The adoption of IFRS 15 had a significant effect on wireless operating results. Where applicable, the discussion in this MD&A

compares the current and prior year’s financial results, both excluding the impacts of IFRS 15. The impacts of IFRS 15 on the

current year’s operations are highlighted.

Consolidated Net Income

Impacts of
IFRS 15

As reported
upon adoption

of IFRS 15
2019

For the year ended March 31,
Excluding the impacts of IFRS 15

($ millions) 2019 2018 Change %

Revenue $ 1,256.0 $1,253.2 $ 2.8 0.2 $ 23.6 $ 1,279.6

Other income 3.4 1.4 2.0 nmf1 – 3.4

1,259.4 1,254.6 4.8 0.4 23.6 1,283.0

Expenses

Goods and services purchased 511.5  523.3 (11.8) (2.3) 41.6 553.1

Salaries, wages, and benefits 370.3  377.7 (7.4) (2.0) – 370.3

Internal labour capitalized (23.7)  (26.6) 2.9 (10.9) – (23.7)

Depreciation 163.5  157.6 5.9 3.7 – 163.5

Amortization 43.0  40.2 2.8 7.0 (8.6) 34.4

Saskatchewan taxes 27.1 26.8 0.3 1.1 – 27.1

1,091.7 1,099.0 (7.3) (0.7) 33.0 1,124.7

Results from operating activities 167.7 155.6  12.1 7.8 (9.4) 158.3

Net finance expense 30.9 34.6  (3.7) (10.7) – 30.9

Net income 136.8  121.0  15.8  13.1 (9.4) 127.4

Other comprehensive income  4.2  106.9 (102.7) (96.1) – 4.2

Total comprehensive income $ 141.0 $  227.9 $ (86.9) (38.1) $ (9.4) $ 131.6

1. nmf – no meaningful figure

Consolidated Revenue

For the year ended March 31,
Excluding the impacts of IFRS 15

Impacts of
IFRS 15

As reported
upon adoption

of IFRS 15
2019($ millions) 2019 2018 Change %

Wireless services  $ 519.5 $ 512.5 $ 7.0 1.4 $ (75.3) $ 444.2

maxTV service, internet, and data services 361.8 349.7  12.1 3.5 – 361.8

Local and enhanced services 182.5 197.6  (15.1) (7.6) – 182.5

Equipment and professional services 56.9 49.9  7.0 14.0 99.1 156.0

Long distance services 33.0 37.2  (4.2) (11.3) – 33.0

Marketing services 30.2 33.7  (3.5) (10.4) – 30.2

Security monitoring services 28.6 26.8  1.8 6.7 0.3 28.9

International software and consulting services 6.6 8.9  (2.3) (25.8) – 6.6

Other services 36.9 36.9  – – (0.5) 36.4

$ 1,256.0 $ 1,253.2 $ 2.8 0.2 $ 23.6 $ 1,279.6

|  4
1

S
A

S
K

T
E

L
 2

0
1

8
/1

9
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T

$90

$110

$130

2018/19*2018/192017/182016/17

$134.8 $121.0 $136.8 $127.4

*Including the impact of IFRS 15

*Including the impact of IFRS 15

Return on Equity (percentage)

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

2018/19*2018/192017/182016/17

15.4% 11.9% 12.7% 11.0%

Return on equity increased to 12.7% in fiscal 2018/19, up

0.8 percentage points from fiscal 2017/18.

s Net income increased $15.8 million

t	Accumulated other comprehensive income increased

by $4.2 million as a result of net actuarial gains on

SaskTel’s defined benefit pension plan

[…]

Adoption of IFRS 15 has resulted in a decrease in cash used in investing activities of $14.4 million in the current fiscal year.

4
8

|

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

’S
 D

IS
C

U
S

S
IO

N
 A

N
D

 A
N

A
L

Y
S

IS
CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Impacts of
IFRS 15

As reported
upon adoption

of IFRS 15
2018/19

Excluding the impacts of IFRS 15

($ millions) 2018/19 2017/18 Change %

Financing activities $ 42.1 $ 33.5 $ 8.6 25.7 $ – $ 42.1

Cash used in financing activities was $42.1 million for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019, compared to $33.5 million for the

previous year. This is primarily due to increased dividend payments and an equity advance repayment of $13 million, partially

offset by increased net borrowing compared to 2018. SaskTel paid dividends of $116.3 million to CIC during the fiscal year

ending March 31, 2019, an increase of $26.4 million over the previous year. During the last five fiscal years, SaskTel paid a total

of $349.9 million in dividends while maintaining a debt ratio within industry standards.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Excluding the impacts of IFRS 15

Impacts of
IFRS 15

As reported
upon adoption

of IFRS 15
2018/19($ millions)

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2018 Change %

Long-term debt $ 1,003.3 $ 953.5 $ 49.8 5.2 $ – $ 1,003.3

Short-term debt 193.3 143.1 50.2 35.1 – 193.3

Less: Sinking funds 176.0 155.6 20.4 13.1 – 176.0

Cash 5.1 17.3 (12.2) (70.5) – 5.1

Net debt 1,015.5 923.7 91.8 9.9 – 1,015.5

Equity1 1,087.0 1,073.7 13.3 1.2 78.1 1,165.1

Capitalization $ 2,102.5 $ 1,997.4 $ 105.1 5.3 $ 78.1 $ 2,180.6

Debt ratio 48.3% 46.2% 2.1 4.5 (1.7)% 46.6%
1 �Equity for the purposes of calculating the debt ratio is defined as equity advances, accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) and retained earnings at
the end of the period.

SaskTel’s debt ratio increased to 48.3% at March 31, 2019,

up from 46.2% at March 31, 2018. The overall level of net

debt increased $91.8 million, primarily to fund continued

investment in property, plant and equipment, as well

as intangible assets. Equity increased $13.3 million after

recording net income of $136.8 million, other comprehensive

income of $4.2 million, declaring dividends of $114.7 million

[…]

these incentives are recognized based on the pattern of delivery of the performance obligations as a result of the incentive.

Incentives related to a contract as a whole are included in the allocation of consideration within the contract. Incentives related

to customer retention are recognized over the remaining term of the contract. Incentives specific to an event are recognized

when the event occurs.

The impacts of adoption of IFRS 15 are as follows:

Transition

Thousands of dollars
Impact of adopting IFRS 15

at April 1, 2018

Retained earnings

Closing balance under previous standards at March 31, 2018 $ 723,520

Device sales through corporate stores and dealers 76,783

Costs of obtaining customer contracts 9,366

Activation fee revenue 1,267

Service connection charge revenue 7,787

Service connection charge expenses (4,793)

Customer incentives (2,867)

Total equity adjustments 87,543

Opening balance under IFRS 15 at April 1, 2018 $ 811,063

|  6
7

S
A

S
K

T
E

L
 2

0
1

8
/1

9
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
Note 2 – Basis of presentation, continued

Impact on net income

For the year ended March 31, 2019

Thousands of dollars

Excluding the
impacts of

IFRS 15
Impact of

IFRS 15

As reported
upon adoption

of IFRS 15

Revenue $ 1,256,037 $ 23,600 $ 1,279,637

Other income 3,378 – 3,378

1,259,415 23,600 1,283,015

Expenses

Goods and services purchased 511,574 41,578 553,152

Salaries, wages, and benefits 370,309  – 370,309

Internal labour capitalized (23,741)  – (23,741)

Depreciation 163,501  – 163,501

Amortization 42,989 (8,617) 34,372

Saskatchewan taxes 27,073  – 27,073

1,091,705 32,961 1,124,666

Results from operating activities 167,710 (9,361) 158,349

Net finance expense 30,918  – 30,918

Net income 136,792 (9,361) 127,431

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be reclassified to net income

Sinking fund market value gains 4,026  – 4,026

Items that will never be reclassified to net income

Net actuarial gains on employee benefit plans 165  – 165

Total other comprehensive income 4,191 – 4,191

Total comprehensive income $ 140,983 $ (9,361) $ 131,622

6
8

|

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 A
N

D
 N

O
T

E
S

Note 2 – Basis of presentation, continued

Impact on the statement of financial position

As at March 31, 2019

Thousands of dollars

Excluding the
impacts of

IFRS 15

Impact of
IFRS 15 at date

of adoption

Current period
impact of

IFRS 15 Reclassifications1

As reported
upon adoption

of IFRS 15

Assets

Current assets

Cash $ 5,121 $  – $ – $ – $ 5,121

Trade and other receivables 139,057  – –  – 139,057

Inventories 20,089  – – – 20,089

Prepaid expenses 51,915 (5,156) (5,212) – 41,547

Contract assets  – 58,984  (1,695) – 57,289

Contract costs  – 7,048 8,686 (715) 15,019

216,182 60,876 1,779 (715) 278,122

Contract assets – 18,923 1,955 – 20,878

Contract costs  – 2,318 – 42,280 44,598

Property, plant and equipment 1,854,690  – – – 1,854,690

Intangible assets 331,335  – (8,750) (41,565) 281,020

Sinking funds 176,021  – – – 176,021

Other assets 14,506 (3,302) (4,430) – 6,774

$ 2,592,734 $ 78,815 $ (9,446) $ – $ 2,662,103

Liabilities and Province's equity

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables $ 161,883 $  – $ – $ – $ 161,883

Dividend payable 24,880  – – – 24,880

Notes payable 193,295 – – – 193,295

Contract liabilities  – 231  –  56,753  56,984

Other liabilities 70,578 (4,626)  (110)  (56,719) 9,123

450,636 (4,395) (110)  34 446,165

Contract liabilities  – 96  –  383  479

Deferred revenue 4,821 (4,429) 25 (417)  –

Deferred income – government funding 25,815 – – – 25,815

Long-term debt 1,003,280 – – – 1,003,280

Employee benefit obligations 14,475 –  –  – 14,475

Provisions 6,721 –  –  – 6,721

1,505,748 (8,728)  (85)  – 1,496,935

Province of Saskatchewan's equity

Equity advance 237,000 – – – 237,000

Accumulated other comprehensive income 104,362 – – – 104,362

Retained earnings 745,624 87,543 (9,361) – 823,806

1,086,986 87,543 (9,361) – 1,165,168

$ 2,592,734 $ 78,815 $ (9,446) $ – $ 2,662,103

1. Reclassification of certain amounts to conform with IFRS 15 presentation requirements

|  6
9

S
A

S
K

T
E

L
 2

0
1

8
/1

9
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
Note 2 – Basis of presentation, continued

Impact on the statement of cash flows – selected lines

For the year ended March 31, 2019

Thousands of dollars

Excluding the
impacts of

IFRS 15
Impact of

IFRS 15

As reported
upon adoption

of IFRS 15

Operating activities

Net income $ 136,792 $ (9,361) $ 127,431

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 206,490 (8,617) 197,873

Net finance expense 30,918 – 30,918

Interest paid (47,761) – (47,761)

Interest received 8,755 – 8,755

Amortization of government funding (6,000) – (6,000)

Other 4,736 – 4,736

Net change in non-cash working capital (27,222) 3,562 (23,660)

306,708 (14,416) 292,292

Investing activities

Property, plant, and equipment expenditures (234,065) – (234,065)

Intangible asset expenditures (42,698) 14,416 (28,282)

$ (276,763) $ 14,416 $ (262,347)

Impact on revenue classification

For the year ended March 31, 2019

Thousands of dollars

Excluding the
impacts of

IFRS 15
Impact of

IFRS 15

As reported
upon adoption

of IFRS 15

Revenue

Wireless services $ 519,483 $ (75,269) $ 444,214

maxTV services, internet, and data services 361,794  – 361,794

Local and enhanced services 182,458  – 182,458

Equipment and professional services 56,887 99,110 155,997

Long distance services 33,043  – 33,043

Marketing services 30,253  – 30,253

Security monitoring services 28,632 271 28,903

International software and consulting services 6,620  – 6,620

Other services 36,867 (512) 36,355

$ 1,256,037 $ 23,600 $ 1,279,637

7
0

|

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

 A
N

D
 N

O
T

E
S

Note 2 – Basis of presentation, continued

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new standards, interpretations, and amendments to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are

mandatory for fiscal periods beginning after March 31, 2019. These include:

Standard Description Impact Effective Date

IFRS 16 Leases IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 and the related
interpretations. Under the new standard all
leases will be brought onto companies’ balance
sheets. IFRS 16 also removes the classification